



Doc#:R 2023 12895
Bk&Pg:RB 5683 406-434
Filed:06-01-2023 SRB
01:16:02 PM AN
Canadian County, OK 29E

Book: RB 5683 Page: 406

NOTICE OF ANNEXATION OF MONTEREAU SECTION 4

RECORDER'S MEMORANDUM

At the time of recordation, this instrument was found to be inadequate for the best photographi reproduction because of illegibility, carbon or photo copy, discolored paper, etc.

MONTEREAU LAND, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company (herein "ML") purchased the real property and Declarant Rights of Paradigm Development Group, LLC., an Oklahoma limited liability company, the Declarant in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Montereau, an Addition to the City of Oklahoma City, Canadian County, Oklahoma (the" Original Declaration") dated February 28, 2007, and filed for record on March 5, 2007, in Book 3299 at Pages 342-369 in the office of the County Clerk of Canadian County State of Oklahoma. This Notice of Annexation and submission of Montereau Section 4 to the Original Declaration, ("the Annexation") referred to above, is made effective as of the 31st day of May, 2023, by ML as the Declarant in this document.

Declarant is the owner of the real property described in Exhibit A of the Declaration referred to as (the "Property"). The Property has been subdivided and platted into Montereau Section 4, a part of the N.E. ¼ of Section 12 Township 13 North Range 5 West of the Indian Meridian, an addition to the City of Oklahoma City, Canadian County, Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat thereofreferred to herein as (the "Subdivision"). This Annexation and submission of the Subdivision is being made pursuant to ARTICLE II General Provisions Relating to Use and Occupancy Section 3.6. RESERVES AND EASEMENTS paragraph D. ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTIES. Page 11 of 24 and ARTICLE VIII Amendment, Duration Annexation and Merger SECTION 8.3 ANNEXATION. Page 20 of 24. This Notice of Annexation imposes upon the Subdivision, the mutually beneficial Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions set forth in the Original Declaration as amended and modified in this Notice of Annexation under a general plan of improvement for the benefit of the owners of the Subdivision and establishes a flexible and reasonable procedure for the overall development, administration, maintenance and preservation of the Property. An integral part of the development plan is the creation of the Montereau Property Owners' Association, Inc. (the "Association"), an association comprised of all Lot Owners in the Subdivision. Montereau and subsequent phases of development of the Property shall be annexed into the Association by the notice of annexation and imposition of the Original Declaration, as may be amended from time to time, on each additional phase of development for the purposes stated in the Original Declaration and set forth herein.

ANNEXATION AND SUBMISSION OF THE SUBDIVISION TO THE ORIGINAL DECLARATION AS AMENDED HEREIN

1.1. Annexation and Submission. Declarant hereby declares that the Subdivision described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto shall be held, sold, used, and conveyed subject to the provisions of the Original Declaration referred to above, the Amendments contained in this Notice of Annexation and any subsequent amendments thereto, which are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof as if specifically set out and as supplemented, modified or amended in this Document and previous or future Amendments collectively referred to as the "Declaration". In the event there are any inconsistencies or conflicts between the provisions of the Original Declaration and this Notice of Annexation, the provisions of this Notice of Annexation shall control. This Declaration shall run with the title to the Property. The Declaration shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of all parties having any right, title, or interest in the Addition. Declarant intends to further subdivide the Property into additional phases of Montereau as provided herein and in the Original Declaration and impose the same on the Subdivision and future phases to be subdivided from the Property described in Exhibit "A", thereby making the Owners of the Lots, Members of the Association. Ret to:

1.2. Duration. Unless terminated as provided, this Notice of Annexation shall have perpetual duration. Unless otherwise provided by Oklahoma law, in which case such law shall control, the Declaration may not be terminated within 20 years of the date of recording without the consent of all Owners. After 20 years from the date of recording, this Declaration may be terminated only by an instrument in writing, signed by a majority of the then Owners and recorded in the Official Records, which specifies the termination of this Declaration.

- 1.3. Governing Documents. This Notice of Annexation and the Original Declaration, together with the Bylaws of the Association and the Certificate of Incorporation of the Association, Inc., (collectively, the "Governing Documents") shall be the documents pursuant to which the Property and the Association is operated. The Governing Documents shall be supplemented by the Use Restrictions and Rules, and Regulations of the Board of Directors.
- 1.4. Amendments to the Original Declaration. The Original Declaration is hereby amended as set forth below.

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR MONTEREAU Section 4, an Addition to the City of Oklahoma City, Canadian County, Oklahoma is made on the date hereafter set forth by MONTEREAU LAND, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company as the "DECLARANT". Words bearing initial capital letters shall have the meanings ascribed to them in Article I.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Declarant is the Owner of the Property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to establish and preserve a general and uniform plan for the improvement, development, sale and use of the Property for the benefit of the present and future Owners of the Lots;

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant does hereby declare that the Property shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, occupied and enjoyed subject to this Declaration.

ARTICLE I

Concepts and Definitions

As used in this Declaration, the terms set forth below shall have the following meanings:

- **A. ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CHARGE** The annual assessment made and levied by the Association against each Owner and such Owner's Lot in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration.
- **R** APPOINTED BOARD The Board of Directors of the Association appointed by Declarant pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.1 of this Declaration.
- C. ARCHITECTURAL GUIDELINES The guidelines promulgated by the Architectural Review Committee, as the same may be amended from time to time, which set forth the minimum acceptable standards to be complied with to preserve the overall architectural and aesthetic appearance, the natural setting and beauty of the Subdivision, to establish and preserve a harmonious design for the Subdivision and to protect and promote the monetary value of the Subdivision.

D. ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE - The Architectural Review Committee established and empowered in accordance with Article III of this Declaration.

- E. **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION** The Articles of Incorporation of the Association.
- **F. ASSOCIATION** Montereau Property Owners' Association, Inc., an Oklahoma non-profit corporation, its successors and assigns.
- **G.** ASSOCIATION AND RELATED PARTIES The Association, the Association's directors, officers, managers, employees, agents and attorneys and the Declarant, the Declarant's managers, employees, agents and attorneys.
- H. **BOARD or BOARD OF DIRECTORS** The Board of Directors of the Association, whether the Appointed Board, the First Elected Board or any subsequent Board.
- **I BUILDER(S)** Builders approved by the Declarant who purchase Lots in bulk (multiple) fashion for the purpose of building Residential Dwellings which will be sold to the general public.
 - **J. BYLAWS** The Bylaws of the Association, as amended or restated from time to time.
- K COMMON AREA- The real property depicted on the Plat as a "Common Area" which is owned by the Declarant or Association for the common use and benefit of the Members of the Association, including, but not limited to, as applicable, lakes, swimming pools and appurtenant structures, playgrounds, parks and wildlife areas located within the Subdivision. The Declarant is not obligated to construct or maintain such Common Area.
- L DECLARANT MONTEREAU LAND, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company, its successors and assigns. The Declarant is not responsible for Annual Maintenance Charges on unsold or undeveloped Lots.
- M. DECLARANT CONTROL PERIOD The period of time during which the Declarant owns any portion of the Property, whether the same has been subdivided into Lots or remains as undeveloped raw land. The Declarant may terminate the Declarant Control Period at any time the Declarant so chooses, or upon the sale of the last Lot in the Addition.
- N. DECLARATION The Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Montereau Section 3, an Addition to the City of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, recorded with the County Clerk of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, as the same may be amended from time to time.
- **0. FIRST ELECTED BOARD** The Board of Directors of the Association elected by the Members of the Association as provided in Section 4.4 of this Declaration.
- **P.** LAKE(S), STREAM(S) Any body of water, pond, pool or stream, including the bank area thereof, located in a Common Area
- Q. LAKE FRONT & COMMON AREA LOTS Any Lot that abuts a Common Area as shown on the Plat.
- R. LOT(S) Each of the Lots, including the Lake Front and Common Area Lots, depicted on the Plat. An Owner or the Association is prohibited from selling a Lot(s) for Common Area access.

S MAINTENANCE FUND - Any accumulation of the Annual Maintenance Charges, together with all interest, penalties, assessments and other sums collected by the Association pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration.

- **T. MEMBER(S)** All Lot Owners who are Members of the Association as provided in Article IV of this Declaration.
- U. MORTGAGE A mortgage or lien granted by an Owner to secure the payment of a loan made to such Owner, duly recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Canadian County, Oklahoma creating a first lien encumbering a Lot and some or all of the improvements thereon.
- V. OWNER(S) -Any individual(s), builder(s), corporation, partnership, limited liability company, association, trust or other entity or any combination thereof, which is the record Owner of fee simple title to a Lot but excluding those having an interest merely as security for the performance of a debt or other obligation, such as a mortgage, until such Person has acquired fee simple title pursuant to foreclosure or other proceedings.
- **W. PERSON(S)** A natural person, a corporation, a partnership, a limited liability company, an association, a trust or any other entity or combination thereof.
- X PLAT-The Plat (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and made a part hereof) for Montereau Section 4, Oklahoma City, Canadian County, Oklahoma, recorded with the County Clerk of Canadian County, Oklahoma, and any additional subdivisions or future phases of the Property.
- Y. PLANS The final construction plans and specifications, as approved by the Architectural Review Committee (including a related site plan) of any Residential Dwelling, building or improvement of any kind to be erected, placed, constructed, maintained or altered on any portion of the Property.
- **Z. PROPERTY** All of Montereau Section 4, Oklahoma City, Canadian County, Oklahoma, according to the Plat and any other real property that may be subjected to this Declaration by annexation documents recorded with the County Clerk of Canadian County, Oklahoma.
- **AA. RESIDENTIAL DWELLING** The single-family residence and appurtenances constructed on a Lot
- **BB. RULES AND REGULATIONS** Rules adopted from time to time by the Board which govern the management and administration of the Subdivision for the use, benefit and enjoyment of the Owners and their guests and invitees and the Common Area including, but not limited to, lakes, recreational areas, and swimming pools and appurtenant structures.
- CC. SPECIAL ASSESSMENT The amount in excess of the Annual Maintenance Charge imposed by the Board in accordance with Section 5.5 of this Declaration.
- **DD. STREET** -All rights of way within the Subdivision which provide ingress and egress to, from and through the Subdivision, including, but not limited to, any lane, drive, boulevard, court, circle or cul-de-sac.
- **EE. SUBDIVISION** The Property, together with all improvements now or hereafter situated thereon and all appurtenances thereto.
- **FF. UTILITY COMPANY(IES)** Any public entity, utility district, governmental or one or more private entities that regulate, provide or maintain utilities and drainage.

ARTICLED

General Provisions Relating to Use and Occupancy

Section 2.1. USE RESTRICTIONS.

- A **GENERAL.** The Declarant does hereby impose the following restrictions and covenants which shall be covenants running with the land, and shall be binding upon the Declarant, its successors and assigns, and shall be enforceable as hereinafter set forth. The Property shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, used and occupied subject to this Declaration and Rules and Regulations.
- B. SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE. Each Owner shall use such Owner's Lot and the Residential Dwelling on the Lot for single family residential purposes only. As used herein, the term "single family residential purposes" shall be deemed to specifically prohibit, without limitation, express or implied, the use of any Lot for a duplex apartment, a garage apartment or any other apartment, or for any multi-family use or for any business, professional or other commercial activity of any type, unless such business, professional or commercial activity is unobtrusive and merely incidental to the primaty use of the Lot and the Residential Dwelling. The term "single family residential purposes" shall also be defined as: (a) one (1) or more individuals related by blood, marriage or adoption, which may include only parents, their children (including foster children and wards), their dependent brothers and sisters, their dependent parents and their dependent grandparents; (b) no more than two (2) unrelated individuals living together as a single housekeeping unit and their children (including foster children and wards), their dependent brothers or sisters, their dependent parents and their dependent grandparents; and (c) in no event shall any Residential Dwelling be occupied by more individuals than the product of the total number of bedrooms contained in the Residential Dwelling multiplied by two (2). No Owner shall use or permit such Owner's Lot or Residential Dwelling to be used for any purpose that would: (i) void any insurance in force with respect to the Subdivision; (ii) make it impossible to obtain any insurance required by this Declaration; (iii) constitute a public or private nuisance, which determination may be made by the Board in the Board's sole discretion; (iv) constitute a violation of this Declaration or any applicable law; (v) unreasonably interfere with the use and occupancy of the Subdivision by other Owners; or (vi) generate an unreasonable amount of vehicular traffic within the Subdivision as determined
- C. PASSENGER VEIDCLES. Except as provided in Section 3.1, D of this Declaration, all Owners, leasees, tenants or occupants of a Residential Dwelling, including all individuals who reside with such Owners, leasees or occupants on the Lot, shall park, keep or store any vehicle or pick-up truck in accordance with the Ordinances of the City of Oklahoma City, as amended. The term "pick-up truck" is limited to a one (1) ton capacity pick-up truck which has not been adapted or modified for commercial use. The Association shall have the right to cause any vehicle in violation of any of the foregoing restrictions to be towed in the manner provided in the Oklahoma Transportation Code.
- **D. OTHER VEHICLES.** No mobile home trailers, recreational vehicles, flat-bed trucks, project vehicles, boats, boat rigging, airplanes, trailers, campers, or equipment of any kind shall be stored on any Lot, Street or driveway except within an enclosed garage.
- **E. VEHICLE REPAIRS.** No passenger vehicle, pick-up truck, mobile home trailer, recreational vehicle, boat or other vehicle of any kind shall be constructed, reconstructed or repaired (including, without limitation, express or implied, oil changes) on any Driveway or Street within the Subdivision.
- **F. GARAGE AND ESTATE SALES.** One (1) neighborhood garage sale shall be held on a date established by the Association. Additional neighborhood garage sales must be voted on and approved by the Board.
 - **G. NUISANCES.** No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried out upon any Lot

nor shall anything be done thereon which would violate any ordinance of the City of Oklahoma City to the extent that the same may be or may become an annoyance or nuisance to the Subdivision. No rubbish or debris of any kind shall be placed or permitted to accumulate on or adjacent to any Lot and no odor shall be permitted to emanate therefrom, so as to render any portion of a Lot unsanitary, unsightly, offensive or detrimental to any other Lot or to any Owner. No nuisances shall be permitted to exist or operate on any Lot. Without limiting the generality of any of the foregoing provisions, no wind chimes, horns, whistles, bells or other sound devices, except security devices used exclusively for security purposes, shall be located, used or placed on any Lot.

- H. **REPAIR OF BUILDINGS.** No Residential Dwelling, other building or structure on any Lot shall be permitted to fall into disrepair, and each such Residential Dwelling, building or structure shall at all times be kept in good condition and repair and adequately painted or otherwise finished by the Owner at such Owner's sole cost and expense.
- TRASH AND RECYCLING CONTAINERS. No garbage or trash shall be placed or kept within the Subdivision except in covered containers of a type, size and style provided by the City of Oklahoma City or in the alternative, as approved by the Architectural Review Committee. In no event shall any such containers be maintained on a Lot so as to be visible from any Street, except to make the same available for collection and then only for the period that collection is scheduled. See Section 9.5 Fines page 22.
- **CLOTHES DRYING.** No outside clothesline or other outside facility for drying or airing clothes shall be erected, placed or maintained on any Lot.
- Each Owner shall comply with the Ordinances of the City of ANIMALS. Oklahoma City as the same regulate the keeping of household pets. Each Owner may have a maximum of three generally recognized house or yard pets (as defined by Oklahoma City Ordinance) but only if such pets are kept solely as domestic pets and not for commercial purposes. No unleashed dog or other animal is permitted on any Street or Common Area. No animal or bird shall be allowed to make an unreasonable amount of paige as to be some a price of the city of the common Area. shall be allowed to make an unreasonable amount of noise or to become a nuisance. The keeping or housing of wild animals, poultry, swine, cattle, horses or other livestock of any kind is prohibited within the Subdivision. See Section 9.5 Fines page 22.
- **DISEASES AND INSECTS.** No Owner shall permit or allow any condition to exist on such Owner's Lot which would induce, breed or harbor infectious diseases or attract insects or provide a source for the breeding and propagation of insects.
- M. **RESTRICTION ON FURTHER SUBDIVISION.** No Lot shall be further subdivided, and no portion less than all of any such Lot, nor any easement or other interest therein, shall be conveyed by any Owner without the prior written approval of the Architectural Review Committee.
- No signs whatsoever (including, but not limited to, "for rent," SIGNS. commercial, political and similar signs) shall be erected or maintained on any Lot except:

 - Street signs and such other informational signs as may be required by law; For resale purposes, one (1) job identification sign not larger than fortyeight (48) inches in height and forty-eight (48) inches in width and having a face area not larger than nine (9) square feet; and Not more than two (2) political signs having a face area not larger than four (4) square feet each for a period of time commencing three (3)
 - (iii) weeks before the corresponding election day and ending two $(\bar{2})$ days after the election day, unless otherwise provided by law.

Nothing contained in this Declaration shall be construed to prevent the erection and maintenance by Declarant or the Declarant's duly authorized agents, of structures or signs necessary or

convenient to the development, advertisement, sale, operation or other disposition of a Lot. Moreover, any lender providing financing to Declarant in connection with the development of the Subdivision may erect signs on Lots owned by Declarant to identity such lender. Builders or Owner may erect or cause to be erected one (1) "For Sale" sign not to exceed nine (9) square feet on each Lot that said Builder or Owner owns. In all other instances, the Declarant or its designated representative must approve all signs prior to placement within the Subdivision. No sign shall be placed on any Lot, the content of which is intended to slander, disparage or embarrass any Lot Owner, Builder or the Declarant. The Lot Owner hereby grants to the Declarant and/or the Board of the Association permission to enter upon the Lot for the purpose of removing such sign. See Section 9.5 Fines page 22.

Section 2.2. DECORATION, MAINTENANCE, ALTERATION AND REPAIRS.

Subject to the provisions of Article III of this Declaration, each Owner shall have the right to modify, alter, repair, decorate, redecorate or improve the Residential Dwelling on such Owner's Lot, provided that all such action is performed with a minimum inconvenience to other Owners and does not, in the sole discretion of the Architectural Review Committee, constitute a nuisance. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Architectural Review Committee shall have the authority to require any Owner to remove or eliminate any object situated on such Owner's Residential Dwelling or Lot that is visible from any Street or any other Lot, if, in the Architectural Review Committee's sole judgment, such object detracts from the visual attractiveness of the Subdivision or could be found to be offensive by another Owner. See Section 9.5 Fines page 22.

Section 2.3. CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS.

- **A. TYPES OF STRUCTURES.** No structures shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any Lot other than one Residential Dwelling, together with an attached garage accommodating a minimum of two (2) vehicles which is subject to approval by the Architectural Review Committee.
- B. STORAGE. Without the prior written consent of the Architectural Review Committee, no building materials of any kind or character shall be placed or stored on any Lot more than thirty (30) days before the construction, renovation or repair of a Residential Dwelling, structure or other improvement is commenced. All materials permitted to be placed on a Lot shall be placed within the property lines of the Lot. After the commencement of construction, such construction shall be prosecuted diligently to the end that the Residential Dwelling, structure or improvement shall not remain partially completed any longer than reasonably necessary as determined in the sole discretion of the Architectural Review Committee. In no event shall any structure or improvement remain in a partially completed condition longer than twelve (12) months from commencement of such construction, renovation or repair. On the completion of the construction, any unused materials shall be removed immediately from the Lot and any damage to the Lot, whether landscape or otherwise, shall be restored to the condition which existed prior to the construction. See Section 9.5 Fines page 22.
- C. **TEMPORARY STRUCTURES.** No structures of a temporary character, trailer (with or without wheels and whether or not attached to a foundation), mobile home (with or without wheels and whether or not attached to a foundation), modular or prefabricated home, tent, shack, storage shed, or any other temporary structure or building, other than the permanent Residential Dwelling and the garage shall be placed on any Lot. Provided, however, each Builder in the Subdivision may maintain one temporary structure to be used as a construction/sales office. The design and location of the temporary structure must be approved by the Architectural Review Committee prior to the placement of the same on any Lot.
- **D.** GARAGES. No detached garages, garage conversions or carports are permitted within the Subdivision. No garage shall be constructed on any Lot without the prior written consent of the

Architectural Review Committee and all garages must comply with Section 3.4 C of this Declaration.

- E. **AIR CONDITIONERS.** No window, roof or wall type air conditioner shall be used, placed or maintained on or in any Residential Dwelling, garage or other building.
- F. ANTENNAS. Only satellite dish antennas which shall not exceed thirty-six inches (36") by thirty-two inches (32") or smaller in diameter and antennas designed to receive television broadcast signals may be installed, provided such antennas are installed on the rear portion of the Residential Dwelling. Antennas installed on a Residential Dwelling situated on a Comer Lot shall be located no farther than five feet (5') from the rear comer of the Residential Dwelling farthest from the side street. In the event an antenna is installed on a pole, the antenna may not exceed seven feet (7') in height and may not be located in any area of the Lot that it may be seen from the street. See Section 9.5 Fines page 22.
- **G. FOUNDATIONS.** Any foundation or stem walls facing the street toward which the Residential Dwelling is oriented (see **Section 3.4 E** below) shall be covered with the same type, quality and grade of siding or masonry material used in the construction of the Residential Dwelling. Residential Dwellings built using a pier and grade beam type of foundation shall be covered with bricks or other masonry materials such that no more than twelve inches (12") of the foundation is exposed above the surface of the ground. All foundation systems should be designed and constructed satisfactory to the City of Oklahoma City.
- EXTERIOR FINISH. The exterior of the Residential Dwelling on each Lot must be comprised of not less than seventy percent (70%) brick veneer, stucco, rock or stone masonry. All brick, stucco, rock or stone masonry and mortar must be approved by the Architectural Review Committee as to type, size, color and application for all remodels and homeowner changes. No more than forty percent (40%) cement board or wood shall be permitted, (no more than thirty percent (30%) shall be wood). No concrete, concrete block or cinder block shall be used as an exposed building surface. Unless copper, all metal flashing, valleys, vents, pipes and gutters installed on a Residential Dwelling shall be painted or otherwise finished to blend with the color of the exterior materials to which they are adhered.
- L **EXTERIOR LIGHTING.** Seasonal or holiday lighting shall be removed by the Owner from each Lot and the exterior of the Residential Dwelling within twenty (20) days after such holiday.
- J. MAILBOXES. A custom standardized mailbox (as adopted by the Architectural Review Committee or Declarant) shall be purchased, installed and maintained on each Lot by Builder or Owner. Mailboxes should be installed when Residential Dwelling is substantially complete. No two (2) Lots shall share a mailbox and each Builder or Owner must provide one (1) mailbox per Residential Dwelling.
- K. ROOFING. No Residential Dwelling shall have a roof pitch of less than 8/12; except that shed roofs can have a roof pitch of no less than 4/12. Any variance from the roof pitch requirement set forth herein must be approved by the Architectural Review Committee. No solar or other energy collection panel, equipment or device shall be installed or maintained on any Lot or Residential Dwelling if visible from any Street. Unless the same are fabricated from copper, the valleys, vents, pipes and gutters installed on a Residential Dwelling shall be painted or otherwise finished to blend with the color of the exterior materials to which they are adhered. Every structure shall have Class C roofing or better. Roofing material shall be a "Lifetime" (formerly 30-year warranty) Timberline type architectural self-sealing composition roofing shingles. Approved colors include the following: Black, Dark Gray, from GAF "Elk Prestique" is "Weathered Wood", or from Owens Coming is "Driftwood". Similar colors from other manufacturers may be acceptable, as determined by the Architectural Review Committee. All re-roof materials shall comply with these Declarations.

L FIREPLACE CHIMNEYS, CAPS AND VENTS. Chimneys must be faced with brick, stone or stucco. Unless the same are fabricated from copper, all metal flashing, valleys, vents, pipes and gutters installed on a Residential Dwelling shall be painted or otherwise finished to blend with the color of the exterior materials to which they are adhered.

- M. WATER WELLS AND PRIVATE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEMS. No water wells or private wastewater disposal systems shall be located within the Subdivision. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall prohibit the Declarant from installing and maintaining water wells.
- RECREATIONAL, STORAGE AND COOKING STRUCTURES. standing outbuildings, storage buildings, playhouses and play structures must be setback a minimum of five (5) feet from all property lines or are placed up against the Residential Dwelling or are constructed as a permanent part of the Residential Dwelling. In addition, no outbuilding shall be located in a utility or drainage easement. Any such structures shall have a maximum interior wall height of seven feet (7') and a maximum roofpitch of 4/12. Structures with a roof in excess of ten (10) feet in height must be pre-approved by the Architectural Review Committee prior to installation. Steel or aluminum buildings are prohibited. Buildings with a gambrel style roof are prohibited. All such structures shall be painted a color that matches the Residential Dwelling and have shingles that are the same type and color as the shingles on the Residential Dwelling. Trampolines are permitted in rear yards provided they are set back five (5) feet from all property lines and do not exceed the fence height of six (6) feet and are not visible by adjoining Lot Owners. While in use, temporary basketball goals are permitted in the driveway. Immediately following use, the temporary basketball goal must be stored in the garage of the Residential Dwelling or horizontally within the rear yard behind a fence so as not to be visible from any Street or neighboring Lots. Permanent basketball goals are not permitted in the front or side of any Residential Dwelling. Barbecue grills or other types of outdoor cooking equipment and patio furniture shall be stored within the rear yard. Plans for outbuildings, storage buildings, playhouses, play structures, outdoor cooking structures and pool cabanas must be submitted to and approved by the Architectural Review Committee. See Section 9.5 Fines page 22.
- **0. LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION.** The Property shall meet all requirements of the current Landscaping Ordinance of the city of Oklahoma City at the time of development. The Architectural Review Committee has established a Community-Wide Standard for the landscaping of all Lots. The Community-Wide Standard shall consist of a minimum of the following: The front and side yards of each Residential Dwelling shall be professionally landscaped according to the following <u>MINIMUM</u> requirements:

Standard Interior Lots.

The front yard of each Residential Dwelling must be fully sodded with solid grass, have two (2) trees with a minimum of3-inch diameter along with appropriate mulch, edging, and sufficient additional trees and/or shrubs to meet the requirements of the landscaping ordinance of the City of Oklahoma City. The minimum expenditure for front yard landscaping shall be the sum of One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$1,750.00). The minimum expenditure set forth herein shall not include the cost of sod for the yard.

Corner Lots.

All comer Residential Dwellings must satisfy the above Standard Interior Lot requirements In addition thereto, the side yard facing the street, must have one (1) tree with a minimum of 3-inch diameter. The minimum expenditure for the front and street side yard landscaping shall be the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$2,250), not including the cost of the sod.

Common Area Lots.

Lots 1 and 2 and Lots 12-17 Block 23 back up to the Common Area. The Owners of Common Area Lots shall not be permitted to add additional landscaping, including but not limited to the planting of trees, shrubs, gardens of any kind or, trim trees located in the Common Area without obtaining written permission from the Architectural Review Committee.

- (1) All sod and landscaping shall be completed within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the improvements. Landscaping that does not comply will be considered an event of noncompliance and Declarant shall give notice of such noncompliance to Builder. Builder shall have thirty (30) days within which to cure the noncompliance. If the noncompliance is not cured within thirty (30) days, a letter of noncompliance will be issued against the Residential Dwelling and will result in an assessment of \$100.00 per day until cured. If existing trees remain on Lot and meet the above requirements, the tree requirement shall have been waived.
- No Owner shall allow the grass to grow to a height in excess of six (6) inches as measured from the surface of the ground. Seasonal or holiday decorations (e.g., Christmas trees and lights, pumpkins, Easter decorations, etc.) shall be removed by the Owner from each Lot and the exterior of the Residential Dwelling within :fifteen (15) days after such holiday.
- (3) All Lot Owners, including but not limited to the Builder and all subsequent Lot Owners shall maintain the landscaping initially planted on the Lot in a style in keeping and in harmony with the Community-Wide Standard as approved by the Declarant and the Architectural Review Committee.
- An automatic timer controlled underground irrigation system must be installed to adequately irrigate all planting beds and grassed areas to include front, side, and rear yards and shall be completed within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the improvements. Spray should be contained to the Lot. The system's performance is the sole responsibility of the Owner. The Declarant, Architectural Review Committee, or the Association shall not be held liable for any injury, damages or loss arising out of the manner or quality of irrigation systems.
- P. SWIMMING POOLS AND OTHER AMENITY STRUCTURES. Subject to this Declaration, swimming pools, outdoor hot tubs, reflecting ponds, saunas, whirlpools, and lap pools may be constructed, installed and maintained on any Lot and shall be located within the rear yard behind a six-foot (6') fence, unless otherwise approved by the Architectural Review Committee or the Association. Above ground pools are prohibited. Plans for pool cabanas must be submitted to and approved by the Architectural Review Committee and will be required to be constructed of similar finish, colors and materials as the Residential Dwelling.
- ORIVEWAYS AND SIDEWALKS. Driveways shall not be used for the storage of such items as building materials, trailers, boats, boat trailers, vans, buses, campers, flat-bed trucks, recreational vehicles, house trailers, motor homes, airplanes, commercial vehicles of any kind or inoperable motor vehicles. Only standard passenger cars, sport utility vehicles, pick-up trucks (not exceeding one ton) shall be parked or permitted to remain on the driveway. Parking of standard passenger cars, sport utility vehicles or pick-up trucks on the street adjacent to any residential lot in the subdivision for a period of time exceeding 48 hours is prohibited. It is the intent of this requirement that the Owners and Occupants of the residential buildings in the subdivision shall not use the streets for the storage or habitual parking any of the vehicles referred to herein. All driveways and sidewalks shall be paved with concrete. Asphalt, chat, gravel or loose stone driveways and sidewalks are prohibited. The Owner shall repair, at the Owner's sole expense, any damage to the Street caused in connection with the construction of the driveway. See Section 9.5 Fines page 22.
- R. LOT MAINTENANCE. As required by paragraph O above, each Owner, at such Owner's sole expense, shall at all times keep all grass on the Lot cut in a sanitary, healthful and attractive manner. In the event that the Owner fails to keep all grass on the Owner's Lot cut in a sanitary, healthful and attractive manner, the Association may, at the Association's option, without liability to the Owner or otherwise, enter on said Lot and cut the grass. On receipt of an invoice

from the Association for costs, including administrative and overhead expenses, incurred for mowing the grass, the Owner agrees to pay such charges immediately. Payment of such costs shall be secured by the lien created in Article V of this Declaration. The Owners of Lots at intersecting Streets, where the rear yard or portion of the Lot is visible to full public view, shall construct and maintain a suitable enclosure approved in writing by the Architectural Review Committee to screen the following from public view; yard equipment, wood piles and storage piles that are incident to the normal residential requirements of a typical family. Provided, however, the provisions of this Paragraph **R**. shall not apply to the vacant Lots owned by the Declarant

S. EXTERIOR COLORS. Iridescent colors or tones considered to be brilliant are not permissible, as determined by the Architectural Review Committee. For the purpose of this paragraph, "brilliant" is construed to mean a color that is not in the general texture of both the overall community and natural setting of the Subdivision, as determined by the Architectural Review Committee. The purpose of this covenant is to maintain harmony of the exterior paint colors of the structures throughout the Subdivision. In the event of repainting, all colors must be approved by the Architectural Review Committee.

Section 2.4. SIZE, LOCATION AND ORIENTATION OF RESIDENCES.

- A. MINIMUM ALLOWABLE AREA OF INTERIOR LIVING SPACE. The minimum allowable area of finished heated interior living space in a Residential Dwelling constructed on Lots 1 10 Block 23 shall be 1,600 square feet (veneer) on the first story. The Lots in the remaining Blocks in the Subdivision shall be 2000 square feet (veneer) on the first story. The computation of living area shall not include steps, porches, exterior balconies, basements, garages, or attic area used for storage.
- **B.** MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OF BUILDING. No Residential Dwelling shall exceed a reasonable height required for two and one-half (2 1/2) stories of living space (above finished grade) plus a pitched roof. No residential dwelling shall have more than two and one-half (2 1/2) stories of living space above finished grade. No residential dwelling shall exceed a height of thirty-five (35) feet above finished grade without the prior approval of the Architectural Review Committee.
- C. GARAGES. All garages shall be attached to the primary dwelling, unless otherwise approved by the Architectural Review Committee. Garages shall be finished in the same material and subject to the same restrictions as the Residential Dwelling. All garages must accommodate a minimum of two (2) vehicles with a minimum of a two-car garage. However, no more than three (3) garage door openings will be allowed. Garages shall be enclosed and carports are prohibited.
- **D. LOCATION OF IMPROVEMENTS SETBACKS.** No Residential Dwelling, garage or improvement on any Lot other than fencing and/or landscaping approved by the Architectural Review Committee shall be located nearer to the front property line than the building line shown on the Plat. Except as set forth herein, no Residential Dwelling, garage or improvement other than approved fencing or landscaping on any Lot shall be located nearer to the rear or side property lines than five (5) feet or setback lines shown on the filed Plat.
- E. **ORIENTATION OF PRIMARY RESIDENCE.** All Residential Dwellings shall front an interior public street and derive its access solely from an interior public street. Comer Lots may front either interior public street.

Section 2.5. WALLS AND FENCES.

A. CONSTRUCTION. Standard wood privacy fencing, if installed, must be constructed with metal posts a minimum of .095 inches thick. Fences which face the street shall be constructed with lx6 wood pickets with a lx4 runner on both sides and a 2x8 cap on the top. Wood fences shall be six (6) feet in height. All wood fencing, visible from any interior public street, shall be constructed "good side" out. All wood fencing shall be stained with Kelly Moore "Pecan" colored

stain or similar product and color approved by the Architectural Review Committee. Fencing for rear yards of Lake and Common Area Lots is required. The following Lots are hereby designated as Lake or Common Area Lots: Lots 1 and 2 Block 6 and Lots 1 through 8 Block 10. Lake and Common Area Lot fencing shall consist of standardized four (4) foot tall black tubular steel or aluminum as approved by the Architectural Review Committee or Declarant. Interior fencing or walls shall not extend beyond the building lines of the lot and, if a residence is built behind the front building line of a lot, fencing may not extend in front of the residence, provided however, on comer lots fencing must be constructed a minimum of five (5) feet inside the city sidewalk. All replacement fences or walls must be constructed of materials consistent with, and visually compatible to, the materials used in the construction of the original.

- **B.** MAINTENANCE. It shall be the Owner's responsibility to maintain any wall or fence erected on such Owner's Lot. In the event the Owner fails to maintain said wall or fence and such failure continues after thirty (30) days prior written notice from the Association, Declarant, the Declarant's successors or assigns or the Association, may, at either's option, without liability to the Owner or otherwise, enter on the Lot to perform necessary repair or maintenance. The Owner agrees to immediately reimbursement the Declarant or the Association, as the case may be, for any costs, including administrative and overhead expenses incurred in connection with such repair or maintenance on receipt of an invoice therefor. Any costs not paid by the Owner for such repair or maintenance shall be added to the Owner's Annual Maintenance Account and be secured by the lien created in Article V of this Declaration.
- CONSTRUCTION BY DECLARANT. Declarant shall have the right, but not the obligation, to construct fences or walls within or around the Subdivision, including, but not limited to, a fence along the perimeter of the Subdivision. An Owner shall be responsible for any damage to a fence or wall constructed by the Declarant which is caused by such Owner or his family members, or the acts of his guests, agents or invitees. In the event any damage to a fence or wall is not corrected by the Owner after written notice, the Declarant or the Association, at either's option, may without liability to the Owner or otherwise, enter on the Lot to perform necessary repair or maintenance to such fence or wall. The Owner agrees to immediately reimburse the Declarant or the Association, as the case may be, for any costs incurred in connection with such repair or maintenance on receipt of an invoice therefor.

Section 2.6. RESERVES AND EASEMENTS.

A. DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENTS. There is hereby created an easement on, across, over and under all of the Subdivision for ingress and egress for the purpose of installing, replacing, repairing and maintaining all utilities. By virtue of this easement, it shall be expressly permissible for the Utility Companies to install and maintain pipes, wires, conduits, service lines or other utility facilities or appurtenances thereto under the land within the utility easements now or from time to time existing and from service lines situated within such easements to the point of service on or in any structure. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Section 3.6, A., no utilities, fencing, outbuildings or appurtenances thereto may be installed or relocated on the Subdivision until approved by Declarant or the Architectural Review Committee.

B. ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS. Declarant reserves the right to impose further restrictions and dedicate additional easements and roadway rights of way by document recorded with the County Clerk of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma or by express provisions in conveyances with respect to Lots not yet sold by Declarant.

C. CHANGES TO EASEMENTS. Declarant reserves the right to make changes in and additions to all easements for the purpose of aiding in the most efficient and economic

installation of improvements and utility systems.

- ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTIES. The Declarant will cause to be filed of record the Declaration for the Subdivision, Montereau Section 3. The Declaration will provide that the Declarant may from time to time file of record a Notice of Annexation. Upon the filing of such a Notice of Annexation, additional properties platted into residential lots, containing Streets and utilities for public use, additional Common Area, and recreational facilities, such as a swimming pool and other recreational facilities which the Declarant determines will enhance the value, desirability and attractiveness of the Subdivision and usefulness and enjoyment of the Common Area by Members of the Association, will become annexed to and a part of Montereau Addition. Every person who becomes a fee Owner of Lot in the annexed property by acceptance of a deed to the Lot therein shall constitute acceptance of membership in the Association as of the date of Annexation, or as of the date of recording of the deed, whichever occurs first. The Owners of Lots in annexed properties and Owners of Lots in the original platted Subdivision will bear all the cost of maintenance of Common Area and recreational facilities, in the same manner as if the annexed properties were a part of the original plat of Montereau Section 1. The Association shall through assessments bear all cost for maintenance of the additional Common Area and recreational facilities on the same basis as the Association bears all cost for maintenance of the Common Area within Montereau Section 3 and the annexed property.
- E. MINERAL RIGHTS. It is expressly agreed and understood that the title conveyed by Declarant to any Lot by deed or other conveyance shall not in any event be held or construed to include the title to any oil, gas, coal, lignite, uranium, iron ore or any other minerals, water (surface or underground), gas, sewer, storm sewer, electric light, electric power, telegraph or telephone lines, poles or conduits or any utility or appurtenances thereto constructed by or under authority of Declarant or its agents or Utility Companies through, along or on said easements or any part thereof to serve said Lot or any other portion of the Subdivision. Declarant hereby expressly reserves the right to maintain, repair, sell or lease such lines, utilities, drainage facilities and appurtenances to any Utility Company or to any other party. Notwithstanding the fact that the title conveyed by Declarant to any Lot by deed or other conveyances shall not be construed to include the title to oil, gas, coal, lignite, uranium, iron ore or any other minerals, neither Declarant nor any Owner shall have surface access to the Property for mineral purposes.
- **F. DRAINAGE.** No Owner shall allow activities on any Lot, during or following construction, which would impede natural drainage or interfere with, encroach upon or alter, disturb or damage any surface or subsurface utility lines, pipe, well or easement. No activity or improvement shall direct drainage so as to negatively impact adjacent lots, Common Area or other existing improvements. The Owner responsible for any negative impacts shall be solely responsible for immediately rectifying the problem and repairing any damages at their sole expense. No Lot Owner shall construct or permit to be constructed any fencing or other obstructions which would impair the drainage of storm and surface waters over and across their Lot. In no event shall an Owner obstruct or interfere with any portion of the drainage system.
- G. **COMMON AREA.** The Common Area is reserved for the common use, benefit and enjoyment of the Owners, subject to such reasonable Rules and Regulations governing the use thereof as may be promulgated by the Association. An Owner's right to use the Common Area is appurtenant to title to a Lot. Each Owner shall observe and comply with the Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Association relating to the Common Area. Furthermore, each Owner acknowledges and agrees that the Association has the right to restrict any Owner or other Person from use of such Common Area for failure to observe and comply with said Rules and Regulations. The notice of restriction from use shall be placed in writing by the Association and shall be delivered to the last known address of the Owner or in the event that the offender is not an Owner, such notice may be hand delivered to the offender or posted at the Residence Dwelling or Common Area where such offense occurred. Such notice of restriction from use shall contain: (i) the name of the individual restricted from use of Common Area; (ii) a description of the rule or regulation violated; (iii) the specific Common Area which the offender is restricted from; and (iv) the specific duration of the restriction. Declarant shall have the right to add property to the Common Area provided such property is free and clear of all encumbrances. Any conveyance or

encumbrance of Common Area which provides ingress or egress to a Residential Dwelling shall be subject to such Owner's easement rights. It shall be the responsibility of the Association to maintain and repair all Common Area.

- R LAKE(S) and STREAM(S). Lakes and streams are subject to all regulations for Common Area as well as specific regulations pertaining to the Lakes and Streams. No boats, motorized or not, shall be operated, sailed, kept, docked or anchored on or beside any Lake or Stream. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall prohibit the Association from utilizing boats to place, maintain and repair: Lake, dam, decorative materials, crossing of drainage structures. Fishing is allowed by members of the Association and their guests. In no event shall waders, nets, jugs or any unattended fishing apparatus be used. Absolutely no swimming or wading permitted. Walking, skating, or playing on the frozen surface of the Lake is prohibited. The Lakes and Streams also function as storm water removal and detention facilities. The Association shall be responsible for all maintenance and repairs to the Lakes and Streams.
- L TIME REQUIREMENT ON CONSTRUCTION. One hundred eighty (180) days after the Architectural Review Committee's approval of Plans and related data, construction of a Residential Dwelling must commence and all construction shall be completed within twelve (12) months thereafter. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the lack of construction does not preclude a Builder from such Builder's obligations to maintain the Lot and pay the Annual Maintenance Charge attributable to such Lot in accordance with this Declaration. In addition, construction of the Residential Dwelling must be completed prior to the commencement of construction of any other structure on the Lot. Plans for exterior remodels must be submitted to and approved by the Architectural Review Committee and must be completed within twelve (12) months and maintain continuous progress. Interior remodels must be completed within twelve (12) months and maintain continuous progress.

ARTICLE III

Architectural Approval

SECTION 3.1. ARCIDTECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE. Members of the Architectural Review Committee shall be appointed by the Declarant. Declarant shall have the right to appoint members of the Architectural Review Committee until such date as the Declarant elects to discontinue such right of appointment by written notice to the Board. Thereafter, the Board shall have the right to appoint the individuals to serve on the Architectural Review Committee. Members of the Architectural Review Committee may be removed at any time and shall serve until resignation or removal by, as applicable, Declarant or the Board. The Architectural Review Committee reserves the right, in their sole discretion and without joinder of any Owner at any time so long as Declarant is the Owner of any Lot(s) or any part thereof, to amend, revise or abolish any one or more of the Architectural Guidelines and Declaration of the Subdivision.

- **SECTION 3.2. APPROVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED.** Except as provided in Section 7.1 of this Declaration, no improvement of any nature shall be commenced, constructed, renovated, installed, placed, moved onto, altered, replaced, relocated, permitted to remain on or be maintained on any portion of the Subdivision, including, without limitation, express or implied, any Lot or Residential Dwelling by any Owner, other than Declarant, which affect the appearance of any Lot or the exterior of any Residential Dwelling or other structure on a Lot unless Plans therefor have been submitted to and approved by the Architectural Review Committee in accordance with this Article. Nor shall any exterior surface) to any Residential Dwelling or structure, until the following items have been submitted to and approved by the Architectural Review Committee:
 - (i) One (1) copy of an accurately drawn and dimensioned site plan (scale: 1" = 20') indicating the location of any and all improvements, including, specifically, the Residential Dwelling to be constructed on said Lot, the location of all driveways, decks, terraces, patios, garages and other structures and the relationship of the same to

any set-back requirements applicable to the Lot or Residential Dwelling;

- One (1) copy of the floor plans and exterior elevation drawings of the front, back, and sides of the Residential Dwelling and any other structure to be constructed on the Lot (scale: \(\frac{1}{4} \) inch= 1');
- (iii) Shingle selection and color;
- **(iv)** Duplicate copies of such other plans, specifications or other information or documentation as may be requested by the Architectural Review Committee or as required by the Architectural Guidelines.

The Architectural Review Committee reserves the authority to approve or reject any plan in order to promote good design and compatibility within the Subdivision.

One complete copy of all Plans and related data submitted to the Architectural Review Committee shall be retained by the Architectural Review Committee. The Builder shall be notified in writing within forty-five (45) days of submission whether the submittal is "approved," "approved as noted" or "disapproved." Any revisions, modifications or changes in any Plans previously approved by the Architectural Review Committee must be resubmitted to and approved by the Architectural Review Committee. If construction of the Residential Dwelling or other structure has not commenced (e.g., by clearing and grading, pouring of footing and otherwise commencing framing and other related construction work) within one hundred and twenty (120) days of approval by the Architectural Review Committee, then the Plans and related documentation must be resubmitted to and approved by the Architectural Review Committee.

SECTION 3.3. ADDRESS OF COMMITTEE. The address of the Architectural Review Committee shall be at the principal office of the Association or such other address as may be designated from time to time by the Architectural Review Committee. The initial address of the Architectural Review Committee is: 2731South I-35 Service Road Moore Oklahoma 73160.

SECTION 3.4. ARCIDTECTURAL GUIDELINES. The Architectural Review Committee from time to time may promulgate, supplement or amend the Architectural Guidelines, which provide the minimum acceptable standards for proposed improvements; provided, however, the Architectural Review Committee may impose additional requirements in connection with its review of the information and data submitted in connection with any proposed improvements. If the Architectural Guidelines impose requirements more stringent than the requirements imposed by this Declaration, the provisions of the Architectural Guidelines shall control.

SECTION 3.5. FAILURE OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE TO ACT ON PLANS. Any request for approval of a proposed improvement on a Lot shall be deemed approved by the Architectural Review Committee unless disapproval or a request for additional information or materials is transmitted to the Owner by the Architectural Review Committee within ninety (90) days after receipt by the Architectural Review Committee of all required and, if applicable, requested materials; provided, however, that no such approval shall operate to permit any Owner to construct or maintain any improvement that violates any provision of this Declaration or the Architectural Guidelines, the Architectural Review Committee at all times retaining the right to object to any improvement on a Lot that violates any provision of this Declaration or the Architectural Guidelines or the ordinances of the City of Oklahoma City.

SECTION 3.6. NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE. If, as a result of inspections or otherwise, the Architectural Review Committee determines that any improvement has been constructed or undertaken without prior approval of the Architectural Review Committee or has been completed other than in strict conformance with the approved Plans and related data or has not been completed within the time frame approved by the Architectural Review Committee, the Architectural Review Committee shall within sixty (60) days after receipt of the notice of completion notify the Owner in writing of the noncompliance. The notice of noncompliance shall specify the particulars of the noncompliance and shall require that such noncompliance be corrected within thirty (30) days of issuance of the notice of noncompliance. If such noncompliance

is not corrected within the thirty (30) day period, the Declarant or Board shall enforce Article II, Section 3.1.A. of this Declaration. Any costs incurred by the Association in correcting the noncompliance, including, but not limited to, filing fees, shall be reimbursed by the Owner or, as applicable, the Builder to the Association within ten (10) days of receipt of an invoice therefor. If reimbursement of the invoiced amount is not received by the Association within such ten (10) day period, such amount shall be added to the Owner's Annual Maintenance Charge and collected in the manner provided in Article V of this Declaration.

SECTION 3.7. NO IMPLIED WAIVER OR ESTOPPEL. No action or failure to act by the Architectural Review Committee or the Board of Directors shall constitute a waiver or estoppel with respect to future action by the Architectural Review Committee or the Board of Directors with respect to any improvement on a Lot. Specifically, the approval by the Architectural Review Committee of any improvement on a Lot shall not be deemed a waiver of any right or an estoppel against withholding approval of a similar improvement or proposal on another Lot, Plans or other materials submitted with respect to any other improvement by such Owner or otherwise.

SECTION 3.8. POWER TO GRANT VARIANCES. Except for the provisions relating to single family residential use, the Architectural Review Committee may grant variances from compliance with any of the provisions of Article II of this Declaration. Each variance granted by the Architectural Review Committee must be in writing and shall become effective when signed by a majority of the members of the Architectural Review Committee. The granting of a variance by the Architectural Review Committee shall not affect the Owner's obligation to comply with all governmental laws and regulations affecting the Lot. Any variance granted is applicable only to that specific Lot being considered and does not automatically guarantee same such variance will be granted in the future on other Lots.

SECTION 3.9. NON-LIABILITY **FOR** ARCHITECTURAL **COMMITTEE ACTION.** Neither the Architectural Review Committee, the Association, the Board of Directors, the Declarant, nor any of their respective officers, agents, members or employees shall be liable for any loss, damage or injury arising out of or in any way connected with the performance of the duties of the Architectural Review Committee, except to the extent caused by the willful misconduct or bad faith of the party to be held liable. During the approval process of any proposed improvement, the Architectural Review Committee shall not inspect, guarantee or warrant the workmanship of the proposed improvement, including the design, construction, safety, whether structural or otherwise, conformance with building codes or other governmental laws or regulations or whether the proposed improvement is suitable for its intended purpose. Furthermore, none of the members of the Architectural Review Committee, any member of the Board of Directors or the Declarant shall be personally liable for debts incurred by the Association or for any actions or omissions of the Association.

SECTION 3.10. CONSTRUCTION PERIOD EXCEPTION. If construction of an approved improvement is anticipated to exceed the time allowed for such construction, on written request the Architectural Review Committee will consider and, on approval, may postpone the construction completion requirements imposed by Article III of this Declaration by granting a thirty (30) day extension for completion of such approved construction.

SECTION 3.11. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS. The approval of Plans by the Architectural Review Committee for any Residential Dwelling or other improvement is not and shall not be construed as a representation or warranty by the Architectural Review Committee or Declarant that the surface or subsurface of such Lot is suitable for the proposed improvements. It shall be the sole responsibility of such Owner or Builder to determine the suitability and adequacy of the surface and subsurface prior to the commencement of any proposed improvements thereon. The Builder shall be solely responsible for having foundation systems designed by a Licensed Professional Engineer that are appropriate for the subsurface conditions and are acceptable to the City of Oklahoma City.

SECTION 3.12. LOT GRADING. No grading or excavation work of any nature should be

implemented by any Owner or Builder, other than Declarant, on any Lot until plans have been submitted to and approved by the Architectural Review Committee in accordance with the provisions of this Article III.

ARTICLE IV

Management and Operation of Subdivision

SECTION 4.1. MANAGEMENT BY ASSOCIATION. The affairs of the Subdivision shall be administered by the Association through its Board of Directors. The Association shall have the right, power and obligation to provide for the management, acquisition, construction, maintenance, repair, replacement, administration and operation of the Subdivision as provided in this Declaration and the Bylaws. The Declarant shall determine the initial number of directors and appoint, dismiss and reappoint such Board members until the initial meeting of Members at which Directors are elected pursuant to Section 4.4 of this Declaration. The Appointed Board may engage the Declarant, an affiliate of Declarant or other entity to perform the day to day operations of the Association, including, without limitation, express or implied, the maintenance, repair, replacement, administration and operation of the Subdivision, which action by Declarant or an affiliate of Declarant shall not be deemed a conflict of interest. The Association, acting through the Board, shall be entitled to enter into such contracts and agreements concerning the Subdivision as the Board deems necessary or appropriate to maintain and operate the Subdivision in accordance with this Declaration, including without limitation, express or implied, the right to grant utility and other easements, the right to enter into agreements with adjoining or nearby land owners or governmental entities on matters of maintenance, trash pick-up, repair, administration, security, traffic, operation of recreational facilities or other matters of mutual interest.

SECTION 4.2. MEMBERSHIP IN ASSOCIATION. Each Owner, whether one or more Persons, shall by virtue of becoming an Owner automatically become and remain a Member of the Association until such ownership ceases for any reason, at which time such Owner's membership in the Association shall automatically cease. Membership in the Association shall be appurtenant to and shall automatically follow the ownership of each Lot and may not be separated from such ownership.

SECTION 4.3. VOTING OF MEMBERS. The Association shall have two (2) classes of membership.

<u>Class A.</u> With the exception of the Class B Member, the Class A Members shall be all those Owners defined in Section 4.2 of this Declaration. Class A Members, whether one (1) or more Persons, shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Lot in which such Members hold the interest required for membership stipulated in Section 4.2 of this Declaration. When more than one Person holds an interest in a Lot, all of such Persons shall be Members. The vote for such Lot shall be exercised as such co-Owners among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one (I) vote be cast with respect to any Lot.

<u>Class B.</u> The Class B Member shall be Declarant, its successors and assigns. The Class B Member shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each Lot in which the Declarant holds the interest required for membership stipulated in Section 4.2 of this Declaration; provided, however that the Class B membership shall terminate on such date as the Declarant elects to discontinue such right as a Class B Member by written notice to the Board.

In the event that ownership interest in a Lot is owned by more than one Member, such Members shall exercise their right to vote in such manner as they may among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one (I) vote be cast for each Lot not owned by the Declarant. Such Owners shall designate a proxy who shall be entitled to exercise the vote of that Lot at any Association meeting. Such designation shall be in writing and shall be revocable at any time by written notice to the Board. The Board shall be entitled to rely on any such designation until written notice revoking such designation is received. In the event a Lot is owned by more than one (1) Member and no proxy is designated, the single Member exercising the vote for such Lot shall be

deemed to have been designated as the Member to exercise the vote for such Lot. All Members may attend Association meetings and all eligible voting Members may exercise their vote either in person or by proxy. The Association shall have the right to suspend an Owner's voting rights for non-payment of the Annual Maintenance Charge and/or infractions of this Declaration or any Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Association. Cumulative voting shall not be permitted. Only directors have the right to vote at director meetings. Class A members can only vote at annual or special meetings of the Association.

SECTION 4.4. MEETINGS OF THE MEMBERS. The election of the First Elected Board shall occur at the Members' annual meeting following the twentieth (20th) anniversary of the recording of this Declaration, unless Declarant sooner relinquishes control of the Association. Annual meetings of Members thereafter shall be held in the first quarter of each year. Special meetings of the Members shall be held at such place, time and on the date specified in the notice or as provided in the Bylaws.

SECTION 4.5. PROFESSIONAL MANAGEMENT. The Board shall have the authority to retain, hire, employ or contract with such professional management companies or personnel as the Board deems appropriate to perform the day to day functions of the Association and to provide for the construction, maintenance, repair, landscaping, administration and operation of the Subdivision as provided in this Declaration and as provided in the By-laws.

SECTION 4.6. BOARD ACTIONS IN GOOD FAITH. Any action, inaction or omission by the Board made or taken in good faith shall not subject the Board or any individual member of the Board to any liability to the Association, its Members or any other party.

ARTICLE V

Annual Maintenance Charge and Maintenance Fund

SECTION 5.1. MAINTENANCE FUND. The Maintenance Fund shall be held, managed, invested and expended by the Board, at the Board's discretion, for the benefit of the Subdivision and the Owners therein. The Board shall by way ofillustration and not by way oflimitation, expend the Maintenance Fund for the administration, management and operation of the Subdivision; for the maintenance, repair and improvement of the Common Area; for the maintenance of any easements granted to the Association; for the enforcement of this Declaration by action at law or in equity, or otherwise and the payment of court costs as well as reasonable legal fees and for all other purposes which the Board, in the Board's discretion, determines to be necessary to maintain the character and value of the Subdivision. The Board and the members of the Board shall not be liable as a result of actions taken by the Board with respect to the Maintenance Fund, except for willful neglect or intentional wrongdoings.

SECTION 5.2. COVENANTS FOR ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CHARGES AND ASSESSMENTS. Subject to the provisions of Section 5.7 of this Declaration, each Lot is hereby severally subjected to and impressed with an Annual Maintenance Charge in an amount to be determined annually by the Board, which Annual Maintenance Charge shall run with the land. Each Owner of a Lot, by accepting a deed to such Lot, whether so expressed in such deed, is hereby conclusively deemed to covenant and agree, as a covenant running with the land, to pay to the Association, its successors or assigns, the Annual Maintenance Charge imposed against such Lot by virtue of ownership of such Lot as the same shall become due and payable, without demand. The Annual Maintenance Charge shall be a charge and a continuing lien on each Lot, together with all improvements thereon, as hereafter more particularly stated. The Annual Maintenance Charge, together with interest, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, shall also be the personal obligation of the Person who was the Owner of the Lot at the time the obligation to pay the Annual Maintenance Charge accrued, but no Member shall be personally liable for the payment of any assessment made or becoming due and payable after his ownership ceases. No Member shall be exempt or excused from paying the Annual Maintenance Charge by restriction of use as stipulated in Section 3.6.G of this Declaration, or waiver of the use or enjoyment of the Common Area, or any part

thereof, or by abandonment of such Owner's Lot or his interest therein.

SECTION 5.3. BASIS AND MAXIMUM ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CHARGE. Until January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot to a Builder or an Owner, the Annual Maintenance Charge shall be Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$750) per Lot for an Owner. The Annual Maintenance Charge for a Builder beginning January 1, 2017 shall be Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$750) per Lot for each Lot owned by a Builder. The Declarant may extend the commencement date upon which a Builder is obligated to pay the Annual Maintenance Charge. After January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner, the maximum Annual Maintenance Charge may be increased by the Board by an amount not to exceed ten percent (10%) over the prior year's Annual Maintenance Charge without a vote of the Members. After January 1st of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot to a Builder or Owner, the Annual Maintenance Charge may be increased above ten percent (10%) only if approved by a majority of the votes cast at a meeting called for the purpose of increasing the amount of the Annual Maintenance Charge. The Annual Maintenance Charge levied against each Lot shall be uniform and notice of the ensuing year's Annual Maintenance Charge will be provided to each Builder or Owner on or before February 15th at the notice address provided by such Builder or Owner to the Association.

SECTION 5.4. DATE OF COMMENCEMENT. The Annual Maintenance Charge applicable to each Lot shall commence on the date of conveyance by the Declarant and shall be prorated according to the number of days remaining in the calendar year.

SECTION 5.5. SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS. If the Board determines that the Annual Maintenance Charge is insufficient to provide for the continued operation of the Subdivision or any other purposes contemplated by this Declaration, the Board shall have the authority to levy a Special Assessment to provide for such continued maintenance and operation. Any Special Assessment shall be payable in the manner determined by the Board and the payment thereof may be enforced in the manner herein specified for the payment of the Annual Maintenance Charge.

SECTION 5.6. ENFORCEMENT OF ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CHARGE. The Annual Maintenance Charge assessed against each Lot shall be due and payable, in advance, on the date of the sale of such Lot to an Owner for that portion of the calendar year remaining, and on the fifteenth (15th) day of February each year thereafter. Any Annual Maintenance Charge which is not paid by the March 15th or such other date as established by the Board shall be deemed to be delinquent. During the period of time that the Annual Maintenance Assessments and any other charges remain unpaid, a Member's privileges to use the Common Areas and the other amenities of the Association shall be suspended. Further, the Board of Directors shall have the authority to impose, in addition to interest, a monthly late charge on any delinquent Annual Maintenance Charge. A Late Charge in the amount of \$150 shall be levied against the Lot if the Annual Maintenance Assessment is not paid on or before April 15th. Annual Maintenance Charges and Late Charges which remain unpaid after April 15th shall, without notice, bear interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum or the maximum rate allowed by law, whichever is less, from the date originally due until paid. An additional Late Charge in the amount of \$250 shall be levied if the Annual Maintenance Charge and all other charges have not been paid on or before May 15th. To secure the payment of the Annual Maintenance Charge, any Special Assessment and any other sums due hereunder (including, without limitation, interest, late fees, attorneys' fees or monthly late charges), there is hereby created a valid and subsisting lien against each Lot and all improvements for the benefit of the Association, and superior title to each Lot is hereby reserved in the Association. The lien described in this Section 5.6 and the superior title herein reserved shall be deemed subordinate to any Mortgage and any renewal, extension, rearrangements or refinancing of such Mortgage. The collection of such Annual Maintenance Charge and any other sums due hereunder may, in addition to any other applicable method at law or in equity, be enforced by suit for money judgment and in the event of such suit, the expense incurred in collecting such delinquent amounts, including interest, costs and attorneys' fees shall be chargeable to and be a personal obligation of the defaulting Owner. Further, the voting rights of any Owner in default in the payment of the Annual Maintenance Charge or other sums owing hereunder for which an Owner is liable and/or any services provided by the Association, may be suspended by action of the Board for the period during which such default exists. Notice of the lien referred to in this Section 5.6 shall be given by the recordation with the County Clerk of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma of an affidavit

duly executed and acknowledged by an officer of the Association setting forth the amount owed, the name of the Owner and the legal description of such Lot. Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed to such Lot, hereby expressly recognizes the existence of such lien as being prior to his ownership of such Lot and hereby vests in the Association the right and power to bring all actions against such Owner for the collection of any unpaid Annual Maintenance Charge and other sums due hereunder as a debt, and to enforce the aforesaid lien by all methods available for the enforcement of such liens, including both judicial and non-judicial foreclosure pursuant to the Oklahoma Power of Sale Mortgage Foreclosure Act and in addition, by acceptance of the deed to his Lot, each Owner expressly grants, bargains, sells and conveys to the Association, such Owner's Lot, and all rights appurtenant thereto for the purpose of securing the aforesaid Annual Maintenance Charge and any other sums due hereunder remaining unpaid by such Owner from time to time and grants to the Association a power of sale. In the event of the election by the Board to foreclose the lien herein provided for nonpayment of sums secured by such lien, then it shall be the duty of the Association to enforce the lien and to sell such Lot and all rights appurtenant thereto in accordance with the provisions of the Oklahoma Power of Sale Mortgage Foreclosure Act.

At any foreclosure, the Association shall be entitled to bid up to the amount of the sum secured by its lien, together with costs and attorneys' fees, and to apply as a cash credit against such bid all sums due to the Association covered by the lien foreclosed. See Section 9.5 Fines page 22.

SECTION 5.7. SUMS PAYABLE BY DECLARANT. Notwithstanding any provision in this Declaration to the contrary, Declarant shall not be liable for payment of Annual Maintenance Charges or Special Assessments for any Lot which Declarant owns.

SECTION 5.8. NOTICE OF SUMS OWING. On the written request of an Owner, the Association shall provide to such Owner and, if applicable, a prospective lender or purchaser, a written statement setting further the current balance of the Annual Maintenance Charge, Special Assessments, if applicable, and other sums owing by such Owner with respect to his Lot. The Association shall be entitled to charge the Owner a reasonable fee for such statement.

SECTION 5.9. FORECLOSURE OF MORTGAGE. In the event of a foreclosure of a Mortgage, the purchaser at the foreclosure sale shall be responsible only for the Annual Maintenance Charge, Special Assessments, if applicable, and other sums owing to the Association with respect to said Lot after the date of foreclosure sale.

ARTICLE VI

Insurance: Security

SECTION 6.1. GENERAL PROVISIONS. The Association may, to the extent reasonably available, have and maintain: (a) a policy of general liability insurance in an amount determined by the Board covering all occurrences commonly insured against for death, bodily injury and property damage; and (b) Directors' and officers' liability insurance in an amount determined by the Board. Other insurance may be obtained if determined by the Board to be necessary or desirable. All premiums for insurance shall be an expense of the Association which shall be paid out of the Maintenance Fund.

SECTION 6.2. INDIVIDUAL INSURANCE. Each Owner, tenant or other Person occupying a Residential Dwelling, shall be responsible for insuring such Lot and Residential Dwelling and the contents and furnishings. Each Owner, tenant or other Person occupying a Residential Dwelling, shall, at his own cost and expense, be responsible for insuring against the liability of such Owner, tenant or occupant. Every Owner is encouraged to obtain insurance coverage for the Association liability arising out of an excess judgment arising out of common ownership of the Common Area such as, but not limited to, lakes, swimming pools and appurtenant structures, playgrounds, and recreational areas.

SECTION 6.3. INDEMNITY OF ASSOCIATION. Each Owner shall be responsible for

any costs incurred as a result of such Owner's negligence or misuse or the negligence or misuse by his family, tenants, guests, invitees, agents, employees or any resident or occupant of the Residential Dwelling, and by acceptance of a deed to a Lot does hereby indemnify the Association, the Association's officers, Directors and agents, and all other Owners against any such costs.

SECTION 6.4. SECURITY. The Association and Related Parties shall not in any way be considered an insurer or guarantor of security within the Subdivision. The Association and Related Parties shall not be liable for any loss or damage by reason of failure to provide adequate security or the ineffectiveness of security measures undertaken. Owners, leasees and occupants of all Lots, on behalf of themselves, and their guests and invitees, acknowledge that the Association and Related Parties do not represent or warrant that any fire protection, burglar alarm systems, access control systems, patrol services, surveillance equipment, monitoring devises or other security systems (if any present) will prevent loss by fire, smoke, burglary, theft, hold-up or otherwise, or that fire protection, burglar alarm systems, access control systems, patrol services, surveillance equipment, lighting, monitoring devises or other security systems will in all cases provide the detection or protection for which the system is designed or intended. Owners, leasees, and occupants of Lots on behalf of themselves, and their guests and invitees, acknowledge and understand that the Association and Related Parties are not an insurer and each Owner, lessee and occupant of any Lot and on behalf of themselves and their guests and invitees assumes all risks for loss or damage to persons, to Residential Dwellings and to the contents of their Residential Dwelling and further acknowledges that the Association and Related Parties have made no representations or warranties nor has any Owner or lessee on behalf of themselves and their guests or invitees relied on any representations or warranties, express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose, relative to any fire protection, burglar alarm systems, access control systems, patrol services, surveillance equipment, lighting, monitoring devises or other security systems recommended or installed or any security measures undertaken within the Subdivision.

ARTICLE VII

Fire or Casualty: Rebuilding

SECTION 7.1. REBUILDING. In the event of a fire or other casualty causing dam_{a o}e or destruction to a Lot or the Residential Dwelling, the Owner shall within one hundred eighty (180) days after such fire or casualty contract to repair or reconstruct the damaged portion of such Lot or Residential Dwelling and shall cause such Lot or Residential Dwelling to be fully repaired or reconstructed in accordance with the original Plans or in accordance with new Plans approved by the Architectural Review Committee, and shall promptly commence repairing or reconstructing such Residential Dwelling to the end that such Residential Dwelling shall not remain in a partly finished condition any longer than reasonably necessary. Alternatively, such damaged or destroyed Residential Dwelling shall be razed and the Lot restored as nearly as possible to its original condition within one hundred eighty (180) days of the damage or destruction. In the event that the repair and reconstruction of the Residential Dwelling has not been commenced within one hundred eighty (180) days after such fire or casualty and the damaged or destroyed Residential Dwelling has not been razed and the Lot restored to its original condition, the Association and/or any contractor engaged by the Association shall, on ten (10) days written notice to the Owner at the Owner's last known mailing address according to the Association's records, have the authority but not the obligation to enter the Lot, raze the Residential Dwelling and restore the Lot as nearly as possible to its original condition. Any costs incurred by the Association to raze the Residential Dwelling and to restore the Lot to its original condition shall be charged to the Owner's Annual Maintenance Account and collected in the manner provided in Article V of this Declaration.

ARTICLE VIII

Amendment, Duration and Annexation

SECTION 8.1. AMENDMENT. After the last Lot in the Property has been sold by the Declarant (the "Declarant Control Period") and except as otherwise provided by law, this Declaration

may be amended at any time by a document signed by the Secretary of the Association certifying that a majority of the votes cast have voted in favor of such amendment. Such document shall set forth the amendments to this Declaration and be recorded with the County Clerk of Canadian County, Oklahoma Without joinder of Declarant, no amendment may diminish the rights of or increase the liability of Declarant under this Declaration.

SECTION 8.2. DURATION. This Declaration shall remain in full force and effect for a period of twenty-five (25) years from the date of recording hereof, and shall be extended automatically for successive ten (10) year periods unless amended or terminated as hereafter provided.

SECTION 8.3. ANNEXATION. Subject to the provisions of this Declaration by Declarant without the consent of the Members, the Declarant may from time to time file of record a Notice of Annexation. The annexation of additional land shall be effective on filing of record an annexation document with the County Clerk of Canadian County, Oklahoma. Upon the filing of such a Notice of Annexation, additional properties platted into residential lots, containing streets and utilities for public use, additional Common Area, and recreational facilities, such as a swimming pool and other recreational facilities which the Declarant determines will enhance the value, desirability and attractiveness of Montereau Addition and usefulness and enjoyment of the Common Area by members of the Association, will become annexed to and a part of Montereau Addition. Every person who becomes a fee Owner of lot in the annexed property by acceptance of a deed to the lot therein shall constitute acceptance of membership in the Association as of the date of Annexation, or as of the date of recording of the deed, whichever occurs last. The owners of lots in annexed properties and owners of lots in the original platted subdivision will bear all the cost of maintenance of Common Area and recreational facilities, in the same manner as if the annexed properties were a part of the original plat of Montereau Addition. The Association shall through assessments bear all cost for maintenance of the additional Common Area and recreational facilities on the same basis as the Association bears all cost for maintenance of the Common Area within Montereau Addition and the annexed property.

ARTICLE IX

Miscellaneous

SECTION 9.1. HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY FOR USE OF COMMON AREA, LAKES, SWIMMING POOLS AND APPURTENANT STRUCTURES, PLAYGROUNDS, AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES. Residents agree to hold Declarant and the Association harmless and shall indemnify the Declarant and Association from any damage, loss, injury, detriment or liability of any type from the use of the Common Area, lakes, swimming pool and appurtenant structures, playground, and recreational facilities and equipment, if any.

SECTION 9.2. SEVERABILITY. In the event of the invalidity, partial invalidity or partial unenforceability of any provision in this Declaration, the remainder of this Declaration shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 9.3. NUMBER AND GENDER. Pronouns, whenever used herein, and of whatever gender, shall include natural persons, corporations, entities and associations of every kind and character, and the singular shall include the plural, and vice versa, whenever and as often as may be appropriate.

SECTION 9.4. ARTICLES AND SECTIONS. Article and section headings in this Declaration are for convenience of reference and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Declaration. Unless the context otherwise requires, references herein to articles and sections are to articles and sections of this Declaration.

SECTION 9.5. VIOLATIONS OF THE DECLARATION AND FINES. Any violation of this Declaration in the Sections set forth above to which specific reference to

this Section 9.5 is made shall entitle the Association to levy a fine for said violation as is more particularly set forth below:

9.5.1. Notice and Opportunity to Cure. The Association shall provide written notice to any Member who is in violation of this Declaration stating the nature of the violation, the date of the violation and providing a fifteen (15) day period of time within which to cure said violation.

9.5.2. Failure to Cure the Violation. In the event a Member fails to cure the violation within the fifteen (15) day cure period, the Association shall levy a fine in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250) plus a Two Hundred Fifty Dollar (\$250) Management Fee and provide a notice to the Member establishing a fifteen (15) day period of time within which to pay said fine and Management Fee.

9.5.3. Failure to pay the Fine and Management Fee. In the event a Member fails to pay said fine and Management Fee within the fifteen (15) day payment period, The Association shall levy an additional fine in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250) plus an additional Management Fee in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty (\$250). and charge an additional Management fee to file a lien against the Member's Lot in the amount of Four Hundred Dollars.

9.5.4. Additional Fees and Charges. If the Association is required to file a lien to collect the fines set forth above, the Association shall be entitled to collect the following fees and charges:

9.5.4.1. Management Fee. The Member shall pay an Management Fee in the amount of Four Hundred Dollars (\$400).

9.5.4.2. Lien Release Fee. The Member shall pay a lien release fee in the amount of \$500.

9.5.4.3 Recording Costs and Interest. The Member shall pay all costs to the Association to record the lien in the Official Records of Canadian County, Oklahoma and interest on the amount of all the unpaid fines and Management Fees at the rate of 18% per year or 1.5% per month.

SECTION 9.6. DELAY IN ENFORCEMENT. No delay in enforcing the provisions of this Declaration with respect to any breach or violation hereof shall impair, damage or waive the right of any party entitled to enforce the same to obtain relief against or recover for the continuation or repetition of such breach or violation or any similar breach or violation at any later time.

SECTION 9.7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. Notwithstanding anything provided herein to the contrary, neither the Declarant, the Architectural Review Committee, the Association nor any agent, employee, representative, Member, officer or director thereof shall have any liability of any nature whatsoever for any damage, loss, detriment, or prejudice suffered, claimed, paid or incurred by any Owner on account of: (a) any defects in any Plans submitted, reviewed or approved in accordance with the provisions of Article III of this Declaration; (b) any defects, structural or otherwise, in any work done according to such Plans; (c) the failure to approve or the disapproval of any Plans, drawings or other data submitted by an Owner for approval pursuant to the provisions of Article III of this Declaration; (d) the construction or performance of any work related to such Plans and drawings; (e) bodily injuries (including death) to any Owner, occupant or the respective family members, guests, employees, servants, agents, invitees or licensees of any such Owner or occupant, or other damage to any Residential Dwelling, improvements or the personal property of any Owner, occupant or the respective family members, guests, employees, servants, agents, invitees or licensees of such Owner or occupant, which may be caused by, or arise as result of, any defect, structural or otherwise, in any Residential Dwelling or improvements or the Plans thereof or any past, present or future soil and/or subsurface conditions, known or unknown, or which could have been discovered; and (f) any other loss, claim, damage, liability or expense, including court costs and attorneys' fees suffered, paid or incurred by any Owner arising out of or in connection with the use and occupancy of any Lot, Residential Dwelling or any other improvements situated thereon.

SECTION 9.8. ENFORCEABILITY. This Declaration shall run with the Subdivision and shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Declarant or the Board in

the name of Association, their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns, on behalf of the Owners or any aggrieved Owner. If notice and an opportunity to be heard are given, the Association shall be entitled to impose reasonable fines for violations of this Declaration, the Rules and Regulations adopted by the Association or the Architectural Guidelines adopted by the Architectural Review Committee pursuant to any authority conferred on either of them by this Declaration and the Board or Architectural Review Committee, as applicable, shall be entitled to reimbursement of actual attorneys' fees and other reasonable costs incurred in the prosecution of such action. Such fines, fees and costs may, at the Board's option, be added to the Owner's Annual Maintenance Account and collected in the manner provided in Article V of this Declaration.

SECTION 9.9. REMEDIES. In the event anyone or more Persons violate any provision of this Declaration, the Declarant, the Association, each Owner or occupant of a Lot within the Subdivision, or any portion thereof, may institute and prosecute any proceeding at law or in equity to abate, preempt or enjoin any such violation or to recover monetary damages caused by such violation. On the violation of any of the provisions of this Declaration by any Owner, in addition to all other rights and remedies available at law, in equity or otherwise, the Association, acting through the Board, shall have the right to suspend the right of such Owner to vote at any regular or special meeting during the period of the violation and to deny access to any of the Common Areas and Amenities, including, but not limited to, the swimming pool.

SECTION 9.10. ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS. If Declarant is required to bring any legal action or consult with legal counsel concerning the enforcement, defense, or violation the Declaration shall be entitled to the costs of the action including a reasonable attorney's fee. Any owner of a lot who is required to bring any legal action or consult with legal counsel concerning the enforcement of violation of the Declaration shall be entitled to the costs of the action including a reasonable attorney's fee.

ARTICLEX

Association

SECTION 10.1. MASTER ASSOCIATION. Montereau Property Owners' Association, Inc. is an Oklahoma non-profit corporation organized for the purpose of providing for the maintenance and preservation of all of the properties within the Subdivision.

Signatures appear on the following page.

this 312 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, has executed this Declaration on day of 42, 2023, to become effective on recording in the office of the County Clerk of Canadian County, Oklahoma.

MONTEREAU LAND, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company

Jonathan Horn, Manager

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
SS:
COUNTY OF CLEVELAND

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 31st day of 12023, by Jonathan Horn, Manager of MONTEREAU LAND, LLC.

Commission Number

19011946

My Commission Expires

11.21.23

SEAL



EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

Montereau Section 4, an Addition to the City of Oklahoma City, Canadian County, Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat thereof.

EXIIIBIT "B"

Final Plat of Montereau Section 4

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE AND DEDICATION

STOPE ALL MAIN OF THE THE PRESENT.

THE MAIN OF THE THE PRESENT AND THE PRESEN

In stight select, we promise to consider a information to be considered. Stight copy of 1900-50. Stight considered to consider an expectation of the selection of the selection

NORTO CAST LAND, SIC

Andle Horn

STATE OF DRIVINGS

Butter ma, by indexinger helds Prize, in and to sold family and their on the 22 and top of 10 hours of 2022. In the sold proposed by 1500, in the bosen to be the idealized present and despited the man and despited further further furthers, to a time and behavior act and deep for two and proposed hands of late.

NT COMPRESANT EXPRESS NOT OIL 2003

Cheer & Voure

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A back of 2004 stands within a parties of the matheant decolar adjust of Series Footing All.
Toronthy Battern No.19 (11305) Roops For Sent 6500, at the Index Maridan Cite, Chaptern Gry.
Consider, Compile, Chiptern, being more perfectled in decolar de relating.

ECONOCIO DE National carer el ses NE/4, Desce

(COTON 1972, doing the Cent late of and 1974 is distincted \$25.872 lent to a point on the harms fire of individual countries; to the recording for the meet, thereof individual countries are the contribution of the countries are \$100.71 to 100 a point on the sension boundary from a WOMERS WOMERS 2, according to the sensional field branch themse doing also male for the product of the countries are the count

- Note that increment partners that consider the control of 2005 lent. Promote

 2. 100's 1000's is deligated at 50.65' lent. Promote

 2. 100's 1000's is deligated at 50.65' lent. Promote

 3. 100's 1000's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Promote

 4. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 4. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.65' lent. Brance

 4. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.65' lent. Brance

 4. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.65' lent. Brance

 4. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.65' lent. Brance

 5. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 7. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 10. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 11. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 11. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 11. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 11. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 11. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 11. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 11. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 12. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 13. 100's 200's is deligated at 50.55' lent. Brance

 14. 100's 200's 20

MSYNS IST along and Sorth fee a distance of \$256.03 feet to the PRINT of environment

Sale book contains 654,565 Sq Fl or 1514 hours, more or beau

LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

C DONOR SMODESTIR On Kentry certify than I am a RELECTION LAND SERVICER, and their his service data represents in service what his desired and that the incomments noted because their land that presents and that the incomments noted because their land than present the current plane.

STATE OF DELAHOUS

COAD OF GRACIES

Service may the understoped holder Placks of one for used deaths and Slote on this part for all III DESTRUCTION and Allert the parameter operand DEPTR ADMINISTRATION on the boson to be used to be about the conducted the modes made to appears believe and the and destroy and used second for the uniter and purposes brack tool fact.

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL

L. (1954 CHA-MISTER COMMISSION BY SERVER BY BY ON A DECOMP CLE

O CONTY FOR CHA-MISTER COMMISSION BY SERVER BY ON A DECOMP CLE

OCCUPY FOR CHA-MISTER COMMISSION BY SERVER BY BY ON A DECOMP

A CE E

FINAL PLAT

OVMONTEREAU PHASE 4

A PART OF THE NE74, SECTION 12, T13N, R5W, LM. OKLAHOMA CITY, CANADIAN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

LOCATION MAP



BONDED AUSTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE

De underspect o del professo del band bouch division al blue, in out on the Carry of Controller, State of Obliviole, broady confidence to the receive of old county does not progress to the progress of the county does not do the county does not be don't do not used to the county does not do not be don't do not used to the county do not be done to the county do not be do not be

as with the second distribution that could be instrument to be accounted the second distribution of th

OR KNAMELY HITE CHAPTER OF GRANDING Som R Striket.

COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

L COMMAN COMPANY CONTROL OF CAMERIA COMPANY CONTROL OF A COMPANY CONTROL

in where merce, and county lessure has caused the intermed to be amounted of the city of t

Carolyan lesk by Doorsolach

ACCEPTANCE OF DEDICATION OF CITY COUNCIL.

any of Stone

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK

In The Court of th

any K singer

ADDRESSES

Any extensions about on this pilet were extensive at the time thin pilet was filed. Addresses are empiret to driving one about when he taked upon in place of legal extensions.

NOTES

1 This pick of survey meets the Oldmany Miniman Sunspris for the Francis of Long Surveying as acquired by the Oldman's State Board of Sections for Intelligent Repress and time Surveying and host sold find first camples with the registerated of Tirst III, Section (1-10) of the Oldmans State States.

Monarcerta shab by ox solving: Magnetic had mith Wester starte ad "CTA CHSTS" for all Paned Surbinary or 3/8" from Rad with a Practic Cap intempret "CTA CHSTS".

L. Minimum of its Common from and identifyleation in Matric Representative took to be reprovedibly of the Amoust General order the garty formst Amoustian. In subsections, casing at a second most to place and which the control order to provide and which the control order to provide and which the control order to the control

A sidework in required on even list above it disals a book and/or a collection shock. The sciencia or required at the Building Format Stops and must be installed prior to the insurance of a Curbificity of Disagonary from the Gify of Obstation City to the applicable tall.

PINAL PLAT MONTERFAU PHASE 4

Crafton Tull

ELECTION OF STREET

9H2ZT HQ: 1 (0T 2 Selfc: 03/21/22 **пис**кот на: 20517100























Book: RB 5683 Page:

